
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Annual Council Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Annual Council Meeting 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 16th May, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Westminster Council House, 97-113 Marylebone Road, 
London, NW1 5PT 

   

Members: 
 

 All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the Meeting 
for the transaction of the business set out. 

    
   

 
 
 

 
 

  
Admission to the public gallery is available from 6.30pm. 
 
Please telephone if you are attending the meeting in a 
wheelchair or have difficulty walking up steps. There is 
wheelchair access via the Sammy Ofer Centre. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk   Tel: 020 7641 3134 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

 

1.   ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR  

 (a) To elect the Lord Mayor for the ensuing year. 
 
(b) Declaration of Acceptance of Office by the newly elected 

Lord Mayor. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To sign the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council meeting held 
on 18 April 2018. 
 

 

3.   LORD MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 (a) Notification by the Lord Mayor of appointment of the Lord 
Mayor’s Chaplain. 

 
(b) To present the past Lord Mayor’s badge and other 

insignia. 
 
(c) Other Communications (if any). 
 

 

4.   RETURN OF COUNCILLORS AND NOTIFICATION OF 
MEMBERS OF POLITICAL GROUPS INCLUDING LEADERS, 
DEPUTY LEADERS AND PARTY WHIPS 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Chief Executive to submit a return of Councillors elected for 
the 20 wards in the City at the elections held on 3 May 2018 and 
details of the notification received of Members of the Political 
Groups including Leaders, Deputy Leaders and Party Whips. 
 

 

5.   ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 To be moved by the Chief Whip of the Majority Party. 
 

 

6.   DELEGATIONS TO LEADER (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider and receive a report of the Chief Executive and the 
Director of Law. 
 

 

7.   NOTIFICATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OF 
CABINET MEMBERS AND RELATED MATTERS 

(Pages 13 - 46) 

 To receive from the Leader of the Council, notification of: 
 
(a) The Cabinet Members, including the Wards they represent 

and their delegated authorities; 

 



 
 

 

 
(b) The terms of reference of the Cabinet and any Cabinet 

Committees; 
 

(c) Any delegation of executive functions to any area 
committees or in any joint arrangements and delegations 
of executive functions to officers; 
 

(d) To notify any Lead Members and the areas of 
responsibility. 

 

8.   CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS (Pages 47 - 62) 

 To receive and consider the report and recommendations of the 
Chief Executive and the Director of Law as to the appointment 
and proportional allocation of places on Standing Committees to 
the Political Groups on the Council in accordance with the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 
1990 (as amended) and as to the appointment of members to 
Committees in accordance with those regulations. 
 

 

 
 
 
5  Strand 
London, WC2 5HR 
14 May 2018 
 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

At the Meeting of the Council of the City of Westminster held at 7.00 pm on 
Wednesday 18th April, 2018 at Westminster Council House, 97-113 Marylebone 

Road, London, NW1 5PT. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Ian Adams 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 
Heather Acton 
Nickie Aiken 
Julia Alexander 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Daniel Astaire 
Richard Beddoe 
Rita Begum 
David Boothroyd 
Iain Bott 
Susie Burbridge 
Ruth Bush 
Melvyn Caplan 
Danny Chalkley 
Brian Connell 
Antonia Cox 
Thomas Crockett 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Robert Davis, MBE, DL 
Tony Devenish 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
Peter Freeman 
Jonathan Glanz 
Barbara Grahame 
Lindsey Hall 
Angela Harvey 
 

David Harvey 
Richard Holloway 
Adam Hug 
Louise Hyams 
Aicha Less 
Patricia McAllister 
Guthrie McKie 
Tim Mitchell 
Gotz Mohindra 
Jan Prendergast 
Papya Qureshi 
Suhail Rahuja 
Robert Rigby 
Rachael Robathan 
Tim Roca 
Ian Rowley 
Karen Scarborough 
Andrew Smith 
Steve Summers 
Barrie Taylor 
Cameron Thomson 
Aziz Toki 
Judith Warner 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
Jason Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF RELIEF CHAIRMAN 
 
1.1 Motion, moved by the Lord Mayor and seconded by Councillor Tim Mitchell, 

that Councillor Jan Prendergast be elected as Relief Chairman. 
 
1.2 Motion put, and on a show of hands, declared CARRIED. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 The minutes of the proceedings at the Council meeting held on Wednesday 7 

March 2018 were, with the assent of the Members present, signed by the Lord 
Mayor as a true record of the proceedings. 

 
3 LORD MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Lord Mayor advised the Council, with deep regret, of the passing last 

week of Honorary Alderman Dr Cyril Nemeth.  Dr Nemeth had served the 
Council as Lord Mayor in 1992-1993 with his devoted wife Lucille, as Lady 
Mayoress.  In 2014, after he stepped down from the Council, he was 
appointed an Honorary Alderman in recognition of his outstanding service to 
the Council.  He was awarded the MBE in 2012 for services to the local 
community and was also, for many years, a local Magistrate.  He served on 
many Council committees and was the Chairman of the Social Services 
Committee. 

 
3.2 The Council stood in silence in memory of Hon Alderman Dr Cyril Nemeth, 

MBE, following which Councillors Jan Prendergast, Judith Warner, Paul 
Dimoldenberg and Nickie Aiken spoke in tribute. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
5 PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS, IF ANY 
 
5.1 Councillor Angela Harvey presented a petition from Pimlico residents opposed 

to a Nine Elms Bridge.  The petition was referred to the relevant Chief Officer 
for reporting to the Cabinet Member. 

 
6 QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 The questions, supplementary questions and replies are included on the 

Council’s website. 
 
7 COUNCILLOR ISSUES 
 
(a) Employment and the Local Economy 
 
 Councillor Guthrie McKie spoke and Councillor Tim Mitchell replied. 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
(b) Great Expectations: Reflections on a Demanding Community 
 
 Councillor Brian Connell spoke and Councillor Nickie Aiken replied. 
 
8 STATEMENT OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
8.1 There was no urgent business. 
 
9 VOTE OF THANKS TO LORD MAYOR 
 
9.1 Motion moved by Councillor Melvyn Caplan, seconded by Councillor Heather 

Acton, that the Council resolve to record a Vote of Thanks to Councillor Ian 
Adams.  That the Council resolve to record a Vote of Thanks to Councillor Ian 
Adams for the distinguished service rendered by him as Lord Mayor and to his 
Consort, Mr Christopher Colosimo, for the constant and invaluable help given 
by him as the Lord Mayor’s Consort.  We assure them of our gratitude for, and 
high appreciation of, the dignity and ability with which they have carried out 
their many duties in accordance with the highest traditions of the City and this 
Vote of Thanks be inscribed on Vellum under the Common Seal and 
presented to them. 

 
9.2 Motion put, and on a show of hands, declared CARRIED following which the 

Lord Mayor replied. 
 
 RESOLVED:   
 
 1. That the Council resolve to record a Vote of Thanks to Councillor Ian 

Adams for the distinguished service rendered by him as Lord Mayor 
and to his Consort, Mr Christopher Colosimo, for the constant and 
invaluable help given by him as the Lord Mayor’s Consort. 

 
 2. We assure them of our gratitude for, and high appreciation of, the 

dignity and ability with which they have carried out their many duties in 
accordance with the highest traditions of the City and this Vote of 
Thanks be inscribed on Vellum under the Common Seal and presented 
to them. 

 
10 VOTE OF THANKS TO OUTGOING COUNCILLORS 
 
10.1 Moved by Councillor Nickie Aiken and seconded by Councillor Adam Hug, 

that the Council place on record its appreciation for the services rendered to 
the City by Councillors Julia Alexander, Daniel Astaire, Paul Church, Brian 
Connell, Baroness Couttie, Tom Crockett, Peter Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, J P 
Floru, Barbara Grahame, Adnan Mohammed, Suhail Rahuja, Glenys Roberts, 
Steve Summers, Barrie Taylor and Cameron Thomson, together with any 
other Councillors not re-elected at the forthcoming City Council elections and 
also former Councillors Edward Argar, Nilavra Mukerji and Vincenzo 
Rampulla who stood down during this term.  We also remember at this time 
former Councillor Audrey Lewis who sadly died during this term. 

 

Page 3



 
 

10.2 Motion put and on a show of hands declared CARRIED. 
 
 RESOLVED:   
 
 1. That the Council place on record its appreciation for the services 

rendered to the City by Councillors Julia Alexander, Daniel Astaire, 
Paul Church, Brian Connell, Baroness Couttie, Tom Crockett, Peter 
Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, J P Floru, Barbara Grahame, Adnan 
Mohammed, Suhail Rahuja, Glenys Roberts, Steve Summers, Barrie 
Taylor and Cameron Thomson, together with any other Councillors not 
re-elected at the forthcoming City Council elections and also former 
Councillors Edward Argar, Nilavra Mukerji and Vincenzo Rampulla who 
stood down during this term.  We also remember at this time former 
Councillor Audrey Lewis who sadly died during this term. 

 
11 FUTURE POLICY PLAN 
 
11.1No items were selected for debate. 
 
12 REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
12.1 The Lord Mayor put the recommendation in paragraph 1 of the Standards 

Committee report to the vote and on a show of hands declared the 
recommendation ADOPTED. 

 
 Resolved: 
 

1. That the Council approve the following addition to the Register of 
Interest form to be completed by all Members and Co-opted Members, 
as follows: 

 
2. New Section 11 – Please list, including dates were possible, all training 

undertaken to prepare you for your role as a Councillor and for 
continuous professional development as a public representative. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.48 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Annual Council Report 

 
 

Date: 16 May 2018 
 

Classification: For General Release 
 

Title: Return of Councillors and Notification of Members 
of Political Groups, including Leaders, Deputy 
Leaders and Party Whips 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 
 

Wards Involved: Not applicable 
 

Policy Context: Management of the Council 
 

Financial Summary:  None 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Mick Steward 
Head of Committee and Governance Services 
Tel: 7641 3134 
Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of the Councillors elected at the Election held on 3 
 May 2018 and the notification received of the Membership of political groups 
 on the Council.  It will be seen that there are 41 Conservative Group 
 Members and 19 Labour Group Members. 
  
1.2 Notification has been received that the Leader of the Majority Group is 
 Councillor Nickie Aiken, the Deputy Leader, Councillor David Harvey and 
 Chief Whip, Councillor Tim Mitchell.  The Minority Party have notified that 
 their Leader is Councillor Adam Hug and Chief Whip, Councillor Guthrie 
 McKie.  Their Deputy Leader is Councillor Patricia McAllister.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the return of Councillors elected, and their respective Wards, at the City 
 Council elections on 3 May 2018 as set out in Appendix A, including the 
 Membership of the respective political groups, be noted. 
 
2.2 That the Group Officers, as set out in paragraph 1.2 above, be noted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 

 
If you have any queries about this Report 
[...]
Conservative) 
Paul Swaddle  (Conservative) 

 
St James’s      Louise Hyams  (Conservative) 

Tim Mitchell   (Conservative) 
Mark Shearer   (Conservative) 

 
Tachbrook      Jim Glen   (Conservative) 

Angela Harvey  (Conservative) 
James Spencer  (Conservative) 

 
Vincent Square    Danny Chalkley  (Conservative) 

David Harvey  (Conservative) 
Selina Short   (Conservative) 

 
Warwick     Nickie Aiken   (Conservative) 

Christabel Flight  (Conservative) 
Jacqui Wilkinson  (Conservative) 

 
West End   Timothy Barnes  (Conservative) 

Jonathan Glanz  (Conservative) 
Pancho Lewis    (Labour) 
 

Westbourne   David Boothroyd  (Labour) 
Adam Hug   (Labour) 
Papya Qureshi  (Labour) 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

Annual Council Report 

 
 

Date: 16 May 2018 
 

Classification: For General Release 
 

Title: Delegations to the Leader 
 

Report of: The Chief Executive 
 

Wards Involved: Not applicable 
 

Policy Context: Management of the Council 
 

Financial Summary:  None 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Mick Steward 
Tel: 7641 3134 
Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report notifies the following in accordance with Standing Orders the 
 Terms of Reference of the Leader. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Terms of Reference of the Leader be noted. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 This report is submitted in accordance with Standing Order 2 (c) (vii) which 

requires the matters, set out in paragraph 2.1, to be referred to the Annual 
Meeting of the Council, in the year of ordinary elections, for noting. 

 
3.2  Under the terms of the City Council’s constitution the full Council notes the 

terms of reference of the Leader.  The Leader determines the terms of  
 reference of the individual Cabinet Members, the Cabinet and any Committees 
of the Cabinet.  These are set out in a separate report elsewhere on the 
Agenda. 

 
3.3  The terms of reference are therefore submitted for noting endorsement as  
  required by Standing O
[...]
 
Members thereto, save to the extent that the Leader delegates this function to 
another Cabinet Member or Cabinet Members. 
 

18. Partnerships not included in the Terms of Reference of any other Cabinet 
Member.  

 

19. To conduct the annual appraisal, including the setting of annual targets, of the 
Chief Executive and make an award in accordance with the Performance 
Related Pay Scheme currently in place, having regard to a report of the 
Director of People Services which shall include the views of the Council’s 
External Adviser (if any) appointed for these purposes, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, the Leader of the Opposition and such other Members or Officers 
as the Leader and/or the Director of People Services shall consider 
appropriate. 

 

 

Page 12



 

Annual Council Report 

 
 

Date: 16 May 2018 
 

Classification: For General Release 
 

Title: Notification of Cabinet Members and Related 
Matters 
 

Report of: The Chief Executive 
 

Wards Involved: Not applicable 
 

Policy Context: Management of the Council 
 

Financial Summary:  None 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Mick Steward 
Head of Committee and Governance Services 
Tel: 7641 3134 
Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report, submitted at the request of the Leader of the Majority Party, sets 
out the information, as required by Standing Order 2(2)(v)(a).  These 
appointments are subject to the Leader of the Majority Group being elected as 
Leader of the Council at the Annual Meeting.  

 
2. Recommendations of the Leader of the Majority Group 
 
2.1 That the names of the Cabinet Members, the wards they represent and their 

delegated authorities, together with their deputies, be noted. 
 
2.2      That the terms of reference of the Cabinet and the Cabinet Urgency 

Committee be noted. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The Council’s Standing Orders require the elected Leader of the Council to 

submit in a year of ordinary elections of Councillors the
[...]
rtfolios notified by the Leader a review 

of Policy and Scrutiny Committees Terms of Reference has been carried out.  
Proposals for the revised Committees and their terms of reference are as set 
out in this report. 

 
1.3 The Council is required to confirm the proportional division of seats on the 

Standing Committees and to note the Members appointed to them.  The 
Committees are required to appoint and confirm the proportional division of 
seats on their Sub-Committees and subsidiary bodies, and to note the 
Members appointed to them.  The Committees will meet on the rising of the 
Annual Council Meeting to do this and with the exception of the Westminster 
Scrutiny Commission appoint their Chairmen, agree the appointment of their 
Sub-Committees and related matters. 
 

1.4 The Joint Committees are detailed in Article 11 of the Constitution.  The 
Council is asked to endorse these. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

1.5 A minor change to reflect provision for an inflationary increase of 2% to the 
Basic and Special Responsibility Members Allowances is proposed. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Standing Committees be established as listed in 2.2 below and their 
Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A be approved. 

 
2.2 That the Council confirm the proportional division of seats on the Standing 

Committees as shown in column 3 of Appendix B, circulated separately, as set 
out below: 

 
 Committee     Members Proportionality 
         Con  Labour 
 Audit and Performance   4  3   1 
 General Purposes    4  3   1 
 Westminster Scrutiny Commission 6  4   2 
 Family & People Services P&S            8  5   3 
 City Management &  

Public Protection P&S                         8  5   3 
 
Economic Development, Education, 8  5   3 
Community and Place Shaping P&S       

 Committee            
 
 Housing, Finance and Customer                                                     
           Services P&S    8  5   3 
           Standards               6                   4                     2 
 Pensions Fund    4  3   1 
           Planning & City Development                  19                14                    5 
           Licensing Committee      15                11                    4 
 
       90  62  28 
 
2.3 That the Council note the Members appointed to the Standing Committees by 

the Chief Executive following notification received from the respective party 
Chief Whip under the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 as amended, set out in Appendix B, to be tabled. 

 
2.4 That the Council’s Constitution, including the Scheme of Delegations to 

Officers in respect of Non-Executive functions, be endorsed. 
 
2.5      That the Joint Committees established in accordance  with Section 101 of the 

Local Government Act 1972, as detailed in paragraph 3.8 below, be agreed. 
 
2.6 That the Members Allowances Scheme be amended to reflect a 2% increase 

in the Basic Allowance and each Special Responsibility  Allowance with effect 
from 1 June 2018 and officers be authorised to amend the Scheme 
accordingly. 

 

Page 48



 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires local authorities, where 

Members are divided into political groups, to review periodically the 
representation of the political groups on their Committees and Sub-
Committees to ensure a political balance. 

 
3.2 The following principles apply to the allocation of seats: 
 

(a)  That not all the seats on the body to which appointments are being 
 made are allocated to the same political group; 
 

(b)  That the majority of seats on each Committee are allocated to a 
particular group if the number of persons belonging to that group is a 
majority of the authority’s membership; 

 
(c) That, subject to (a) and (b), when allocating seats to a political group, 

the total number of their seats across all the ordinary committees of the 
Council must reflect their proportion of the authority’s membership; and 

 
(d) Subject to (a) to (c), that the number of seats on each committee is, as 

far as possible, in proportion to the group’s membership of the authority. 
 

3.3 Sub-Committees are also governed by the political balance rules, but it is not 
necessary to add up all the Sub-Committee seats and then allocate them in 
proportion.  As far as this is practicable, the allocation of seats on each Sub-
Committee should reflect the proportional representation of the political groups 
on the Council. 

 
3.4 Following the City Council Elections on 3 May 2018 the Conservative and 

Labour Groups hold, respectively, 41 and 19 of the total of 60 Council seats.  
The proportion by which seats on Committees should be allocated is 68.33% 
Majority Group and 31.66% Minority Group.  The Chief Whip of the Majority 
Party has proposed the allocation of committee seats detailed above in 
paragraph 2.2. On the basis of the 90 committee seats proposed, this 
equates, with rounding, to 62 Majority Party and 28 Minority Party seats. The 
Chief Executive and the Director of Law have confirmed that this proposed 
allocation is in accordance with the proportionality rules.  Whilst the 
membership of the Planning and City Development Committee is slightly 
contrary to strict proportionality it is considered reasonable given the desire to 
appoint to it all Members who are appointed to serve on the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees a position on the main Committee.  For the 
information of the Council these Sub-Committees are as follows: 

 
 Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee  7 5 2 
 Planning Applications (1)     4 3 1 

Planning Applications (2)     4 3 1 
 Planning Applications (3)     4 3 1  
 
 

Page 49



 

 

3.5      Membership of the Council’s Standing Committees and Sub-Committees is 
governed by Standing Order 28 which, in accordance with the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, as 
amended, provides for Members of Standing Committees and Sub-
Committees to be those whose names have been notified to the Chief 
Executive, who is the duly appointed proper officer for these purposes.  The 
Chief Executive has the delegated power to appoint to all Standing 
Committees and Sub-Committees in accordance with notifications received 
from Party officers under the Regulations. 

 
3.6 Both political groups on the Council have to notify the Chief Executive of the 

names of the Members to serve on the Standing Committees, Sub-
Committees and subsidiary bodies.  It is for the Council to note the Standing 
Committee memberships as set out in Appendix B to this report, to be tabled, 
and for the Standing Committees, who are scheduled to meet following this 
Council meeting, to note their Sub-Committee memberships.  In addition the 
Standing Committees will be asked to appoint their Chairmen and confirm the 
terms of reference of their Sub-Committees, as set out in the Constitution. 

 
3.7 The City Council is required to appoint a Licensing Committee in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003.  In accordance with the provisions of the 
Licensing Act the minimum number of Members who can be appointed to the 
Licensing Committee is 10 and the maximum 15.  The Council, as the busiest 
Licensing authority, has always appointed the maximum. 

 

3.8 The responsibility for the delegation of executive functions sits with the Leader 
who allocates these to the full Cabinet, a Cabinet Committee, a Cabinet 
Member or an Officer.  The nominated Leader of the Council has confirmed 
that she is content with the Scheme of Delegations for executive functions to 
Officers as set out in the Constitution.  The terms of reference of the Cabinet, 
Cabinet Committees and Cabinet Members are set out elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

 

3.9 At present, the constitution of the Planning and City Development Committee 
consists of 16 members who are also members of the Planning Applications 
Sub-Committees.  It is proposed to establish a new Planning (Major 
Applications) Sub-Committee to consist of 7 members (5:2) to consider those 
major planning applications which require determination of the Council as a 
planning authority.  In order to allow those members who sit on the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committee it is proposed to increase the membership of the 
Planning and City Development Committee to accommodate all such 
members. 

 

3.10 The City Council has a number of Joint Committees established in accordance 
 with Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972.  These are as follows: 
 

 (a) The London Councils Grants Committee 
(b)  The London Councils Transport and Environment Committee 
(c)  The London Councils – Leaders Committee 
(d)  The North West London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Page 50



 

 
 

3.11    The Council is asked to endorse the Constitution which can be found on the 
Council’s website: www.westminster.gov.uk. Officers have delegated authority 
to keep the Constitution up-to-date.  The Council is asked to note that 
revisions to the Constitution will be reported via the General Purposes 
Committee in the coming months.  Otherwise the Constitution is kept up-to-
date by Officers under delegated powers. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 Provision has been made in the Council’s 2018-2019 budget for an increase in 
the Members Allowances of 2% - to match the increase being paid to officers.  
Whilst a fuller review of allowances will take place in the summer will make the 
present scheme fit for purpose pending the outcome of the fuller review.  The 
change proposed accords with the findings of the Independent Panel.  
Accordingly, a 2% increase is proposed to the Basic Allowance and each of 
the Special Responsibility Allowances with effect from 1 June 2018.  

 
5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Council is required to carry out a review of seats at least annually in 
accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local 
Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  These 
requirements are reflected in this report. 

 
5.2 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003 

provide that the Council may amend its Members’ Allowances Scheme in 
year.  It is required to publish the amended scheme and give notice of such 
amendment in the local press. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Background Papers 

 
 
 

Appendices: 
 

 Appendix A – Terms of Reference of the Committees 

 Appendix B – Memberships of the Standing Committees (to be tabled) 

If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the 
background papers please contact Mick Steward on  

020 7641 3134; Fax No: 020 7641 2042;  

Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk  

Page 51

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/
mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

WESTMINSTER SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
CONSTITUTION 
 
6 Members of the Council (4 nominated by the Majority Party and 2 by the Minority 
Party), but shall not include a member of the Cabinet. 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
(a) To carry out those duties assigned to the Westminster Scrutiny Commission 

as set out in the Constitution. 
 
(b) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny function in respect of matters within the 

remit of the Council’s non-executive Committees and Sub-Committees, which 
are within the broad remit of the Committee, in accordance with the Policy and 
Scrutiny procedure rules. 

 
(c) To be responsible for the management and co-ordination of the Policy and 

Scrutiny function. 
 
(d) To assign tasks to the most appropriate Policy and Scrutiny Committee, where 

the issue does not sit within the terms of reference of a particular Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(e) To scrutinise the work of the Leader of the Council including at public 

Question and Answer session(s). 
 
(f) To approve the Annual Report of Policy and Scrutiny activity, as required 

under the Constitut
[...]
n-executive matters in respect of the Council’s Street Markets and all other 

non-executive Street Trading matters. 
 
(j) Non-executive matters in respect of licensing functions within these terms of 

reference and those of the Licensing Sub-Committees. 
 
(k) The grant, approval, review, refusal, revocation, renewal, transfer of variation 

of any licence, registration, certificate, consent, permit, approval of permission, 
except where such function is within the terms of reference of a Cabinet 
Member or such specific matter is being discharged by a Licensing Sub-
Committee. 

 
(l) All non-executive functions relating to the Gambling Act 2005. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Return of Councillors and Notification of Members of Political Groups including Leaders, Deputy Leaders and Party Whips
	6 Delegations to Leader
	7 Notification by the Leader of the Council of Cabinet Members and Related Matters
	8 Constitutional Matters



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

At the Meeting of the Council of the City of Westminster held at 7.00 pm on 
Wednesday 16th May, 2018 at Westminster Council House, 97-113 Marylebone 

Road, London, NW1 5PT. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Ian Adams and upon election as Lord Mayor,  
Councillor Lindsey Hall 

 
COUNCILLORS 

 
Nickie Aiken 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Timothy Barnes 
Geoff Barraclough 
Richard Beddoe 
Rita Begum 
David Boothroyd 
Iain Bott 
Susie Burbridge 
Ruth Bush 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Melvyn Caplan 
Maggie Carman 
Danny Chalkley 
Antonia Cox 
Robert Davis, MBE, DL 
Lorraine Dean 
Tony Devenish 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
Richard Elcho 
Christabel Flight 
Peter Freeman 
Murad Gassanly 
Jonathan Glanz 
Jim Glen 
Matthew Green 
Angela Harvey 
 

David Harvey 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
Adam Hug 
Louise Hyams 
Aicha Less 
Pancho Lewis 
Andrea Mann 
Patricia McAllister 
Guthrie McKie 
Tim Mitchell 
Gotz Mohindra 
Eoghain Murphy 
Matt Noble 
Emily Payne 
Papya Qureshi 
Robert Rigby 
Rachael Robathan 
Tim Roca 
Ian Rowley 
Karen Scarborough 
Mark Shearer 
Selina Short 
Andrew Smith 
James Spencer 
Paul Swaddle, OBE 
Shamim Talukder 
Hamza Taouzzale 
Aziz Toki 
Judith Warner 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
 

 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

1 ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR 
 
1.1 Proposed by Councillor Peter Freeman and seconded by Councillor 

Christabel Flight that Councillor Lindsey Hall be elected Lord Mayor of 
Westminster for the ensuing year. 

 
1.2 Proposed by Councillor Guthrie McKie and seconded by Councillor Tim Roca 

that Councillor Ruth Bush be elected Lord Mayor of Westminster for the 
ensuing year. 
 

1.3 Upon a show of hands, the Lord Mayor declared that Councillor Lindsey Hall 
had been elected Lord Mayor. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Lindsey Hall be elected Lord Mayor of 
Westminster for the ensuing year. 
 
Councillor Lindsey Hall thereupon made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Lord Mayor and of the Office of Deputy High Steward 
of Westminster.  Having done so, she took the Chair and thanked the Council 
for her election and reported that Mr Robert Hall would be her primary 
Consort. 
 

2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 The minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 April 2018 were, with the 

assent of the Members present, signed by the Lord Mayor as a true record. 
 
3 APPOINTMENT OF LORD MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 
 
3.1 The Lord Mayor announced that she had appointed Father Gary Bradley as 

her Chaplain.  The Chaplain then led the Council in a moment of reflection. 
 
4 PRESENTATION OF PAST LORD MAYOR'S BADGE AND OTHER 

INSIGNIA 
 
4.1 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, presented Councillor Ian Adams 

with a past Lord Mayor’s badge and the Vote of Thanks on Vellum as agreed 
by the Council at its previous meeting and also presented a past Lord Mayor’s 
badge to Mr Christopher Colosimo.  Councillor Adams then thanked the 
Council on behalf of Mr Colosimo and himself. 

 
5 LORD MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Lord Mayor informed the Council that the Annual Civic Service would be 

held at Westminster Abbey at 11.00am on Sunday 1 July 2018 and all present 
were welcome to attend. 

 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

6 RETURN OF COUNCILLORS AND NOTIFICATION OF MEMBERS OF 
POLITICAL GROUPS INCLUDING LEADERS, DEPUTY LEADERS AND 
PARTY WHIPS 

 
6.1  The report of the Chief Executive was noted. 
 
7 ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
7.1 Proposed by Councillor Tim Mitchell and seconded by Councillor David 

Harvey that Councillor Nickie Aiken be elected Leader of the Council. 
 
7.2 Motion put, and on a show of hands, declared CARRIED. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Nickie Aiken be elected Leader of the Council. 
 
8 DELEGATIONS TO LEADER 
 
8.1  The report was noted. 
 
9 NOTIFICATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OF CABINET 

MEMBERS AND RELATED MATTERS 
 
9.1  The report of the Leader of the Council was noted. 
 
10 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
10.1 The report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Law was submitted. 
 
10.2 The Lord Mayor put the recommendations set out in the report to the vote and 

on a show of hands declared these to be AGREED. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 1. That the Standing Committees be established as listed in 2 below and 

 their Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A of the report be 
 approved. 

 
 2. That the Council confirm the proportional division of seats on the 

Standing Committees as shown in column 3 of Appendix B of the 
report circulated at the meeting, as set out below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

 Committee Members Proportionality 
   Cons       Labour 
 
 Audit and Performance 4 3 1 
 General Purposes 4 3 1 
 Westminster Scrutiny Commission 6 4 2 
 Family and People Services P&S 8 5 3 
 City Management and Public 8 5 3 
 Protection P&S 
 
 Economic Development, Education, 8 5 3 
 Community and Place Shaping P&S 
 Committee 
 
 Housing, Finance and Customer 8 5 3 
 Services P&S 
 
 Standards P&S 8 5 3 
 Pensions Fund 4 3 1 
 Planning and City Development 19 14 5 
 Licensing Committee 15 11 4 
 
  90 62 28 
 
 3. That the Members appointed to the Standing Committees by the Chief 

Executive following notification received from the respective party Chief 
Whip under the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 as amended, set out in Appendix B of the report 
tabled at the meeting, be noted. 

 
4. That the Council’s Constitution, including the Scheme of Delegations to 

Officers in respect of Non-executive function, be endorsed. 
 
5. That the Joint Committees established in accordance with Section 101 

of the Local Government Act 1972, as detailed in paragraph 3.8 of the 
report, be agreed. 

 
6. That the Members Allowances Scheme be amended to reflect a 2% 

increase in the Basic Allowance and each Special Responsibility 
Allowance with effect from 1 June 2018 and officers be authorised to 
amend the Scheme accordingly. 

  
11 CLOSE OF MEETING   
 
The Meeting ended at 7.59 pm 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 


